505165626 10/30/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5212394

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		R	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Na	ame			Exec	cution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK						10/26	/2018
						•	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name:	FSLOG	OGIX, INC.					
Street Address:	3651 P	PEACHT	REE PARKWAY				
Internal Address:	SUITE	E #110					
City:	SUWA	NEE					
State/Country:	GEOR	GIA					
Postal Code:	30024						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1						
		-			-		
Property Type			Number				
		1444698					
Property Type Application Number:		1444698]		
Application Number:			83]		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(404)36	5-9532]		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e sent to	(404)36 o the e-n	83 5-9532 nail address first;				be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	e sent to provideo	(404)36 o the e-n	83 5-9532 mail address first; i is unsuccessful, i				be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e sent to provideo	(404)369 o the e-m d; if that 4042337	83 5-9532 mail address first; i is unsuccessful, i				be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	(404)36 o the e-n d; if that 404233 ipdocket MORRIS	83 5-9532 nail address first; is unsuccessful, i 7000 t@mmmlaw.com S, MANNING, & MA	i t will be se Artin, llp			be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(404)36 o the e-n d; if that 4042337 ipdocke MORRIS 3343 PE	83 5-9532 mail address first; is unsuccessful, i 7000 t@mmmlaw.com S, MANNING, & MA EACHTREE ROAD	i t will be se ARTIN, LLP NE			be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	(404)363 o the e-n d; if that 4042337 ipdocke MORRIS 3343 PE 1600 AT	83 5-9532 mail address first; is unsuccessful, i 7000 t@mmmlaw.com S, MANNING, & MA EACHTREE ROAD FLANTA FINANCIA	ARTIN, LLP NE L CENTER			be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(404)363 o the e-n d; if that 4042337 ipdocke MORRIS 3343 PE 1600 AT	83 5-9532 mail address first; is unsuccessful, i 7000 t@mmmlaw.com S, MANNING, & MA EACHTREE ROAD	ARTIN, LLP NE L CENTER			be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	(404)363 o the e-n d; if that 4042337 ipdocke MORRIS 3343 PE 1600 AT ATLANT	83 5-9532 mail address first; is unsuccessful, i 7000 t@mmmlaw.com S, MANNING, & MA EACHTREE ROAD FLANTA FINANCIA	ARTIN, LLP NE L CENTER			be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	(404)365 o the e-n d; if that 4042337 ipdocke MORRIS 3343 PE 1600 AT ATLANT B	5-9532 mail address first; is unsuccessful, i 7000 t@mmmlaw.com S, MANNING, & MA EACHTREE ROAD FLANTA FINANCIA FA, GEORGIA 3032	ARTIN, LLP NE L CENTER			be sent

source=Security Interest#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated October 26, 2018, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, with an office at 3003 Tasman Drive, HF150, Santa Clara, CA 95054 ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of FSLOGIX, INC., a Georgia Corporation, with an office at 3651 Peachtree Parkway, Suite E #110, Suwanee, GA 30024 ("<u>Debtor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Agent and Debtor, dated July 20, 2017, as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified (the "Security Agreement"), Debtor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and application set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Copyrights"), the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Patents"), the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and the mask works set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (the "<u>Mask Works</u>");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2017, at Reel/Frame 043174/0966, with respect to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, any and all secured obligations as defined by the Security Agreement have been satisfied, and the requirements of the Security Agreement for discharge of the liens in the Patents, the Trademarks, the Copyrights, and the Mask Works have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents, the Trademarks, the Copyrights, and the Mask Works thereunder.

The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party in order to effect the purpose of this Release.

Either party or their successors (or their designees) may file a copy of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other applicable government agencies. This Release is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

AGENT:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: DARD (A Sector 1 Name: Title: W Ne. 1611000

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>

Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

NONE

141775694.2

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
MANAGING CONFIGURATIONS OF COMPUTING TERMINALS	20150040181 14446983	02/05/2015 07/30/2014

141775694.2

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description

Registration/
ApplicationRegistration/
ApplicationNumberDate

NONE

141775694.2

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/
ApplicationRegistration/
ApplicationNumberDate

NONE

141775694.2

PATENT REEL: 047351 FRAME: 0077

RECORDED: 10/30/2018